

No. 04-1332

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD WILL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SUSAN HALLOCK, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument	12
I. The district court’s denial of petitioners’ statutory right to be free from suit on respondents’ claims was immediately appealable under the collateral order doctrine	14
A. This Court has recognized the immediate appealability of district court orders that finally resolve important claims of right and would otherwise be effectively unreviewable, such as a government official’s claim to immunity from suit for his official acts	14
B. Congress’s specification in Section 2676 that a prior Federal Tort Claims Act judgment is a “complete bar to any action” against the individual government employee creates a right to be free from suit that triggers a right of immediate appeal	17
II. The judgment bar applies to a prior FTCA judgment based on one of the Act’s exceptions in Section 2680	25
A. Under the plain language of the judgment bar, the prior judgment in respondents’ FTCA suit bars their present action against the individual government employees whose conduct was there at issue	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Application of the judgment bar in this case is confirmed by this Court’s construction of nearly identically worded provisions of the FTCA	31
1. Section 2679(b)	32
2. Section 2679(a)	34
C. The court of appeals’ holding that a dismissal based on a Section 2680 exception is outside the scope of Section 2676 is inconsistent with the structure of the Act and the nature of the exceptions in Section 2680	38
1. The court of appeals’ premise of a clear distinction between jurisdictional and other FTCA defenses is at odds with the structure of the act	39
2. The substantive nature of Section 2680’s exceptions is further evidenced by the nature of the inquiry they entail	43
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	14, 15, 16, 18,19
<i>ALX El Dorodo, Inc. v. Southwest Sav. & Loan Ass’n/FSLIC</i> , 36 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1430 (11th Cir. 1997)	45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	32
<i>Aragon v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Arevalo v. Woods</i> , 811 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1987) ...	26, 28
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	14, 18
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1997)	44, 48
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	5
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	42
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1988)	7, 20
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	15, 19
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	12, 13, 21
<i>Davric Maine Corp. v. USPS</i> , 238 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2001)	36

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950)	23
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	14, 16, 18, 23
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	11, 34, 35, 36
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)	7, 20, 21, 27, 28
<i>Flohr v. Mackovjak</i> , 84 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 964 (1999)	36, 47
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1144 (1995)	22, 27, 28, 46
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	23
<i>Gould Elecs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	16
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	30
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	16, 17

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hoosier Bancorp, Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996)	27, 28
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	30
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	41
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Johnson v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Kimbrow v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied 515 U.S. 1145 (1995)	24
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	41, 48
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	30
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004)	31, 38
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	43
<i>McHugh v. University of Vt.</i> , 966 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Melo v. Hafer</i> , 13 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Mercado Del Valle v. United States</i> , 856 F.2d 406 (1st Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Millares Guiraldes de Tineo v. United States</i> , 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)	42

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	7, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	40
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	16
<i>Pelletier v. Federal Home Loan Bank</i> , 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	41
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	9, 15, 16, 20
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	12
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	41
<i>Rodriguez v. Handy</i> , 873 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1989)	28, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. Sarabyn</i> , 129 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	44
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.2d 237 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 826 (1986)	26, 28, 29
<i>Smith v. Marshall</i> , 885 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1989), rev'd, 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	32, 33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	48
<i>Stuto v. Fleishman</i> , 164 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Taboas v. Mlynczak</i> , 149 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1998)	24

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) ..	40, 47
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	42
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	42
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	10, 11, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	40, 45
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	45
<i>Whisnant v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)	47
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 6, Cl. 1 (Speech or Debate Clause)	9, 16, 19, 20
Amend. V:	
Double Jeopardy Clause	15, 19, 20
Due Process Clause	5
Amend. XI	16
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651	6
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 694, 102 Stat. 4563	
	23

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	2, 39, 42, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 39
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680	2, 3, 12, 40
28 U.S.C. 2672	21, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2674	12, 39, 42, 43, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2676	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2679(a)	11, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)	31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	5, 10, 11, 24, 32, 33, 34, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)	24, 32, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A)	32
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)	33, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(1)	24, 33, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(2)	24, 33, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(3)	24, 33, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(4)	11, 24, 33, 34, 39, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2680	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	40, 45, 47, 48, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2680(c)	3, 4, 25, 37, 46, 48, 8a
28 U.S.C. 2680(k)	32, 48
28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	42
28 U.S.C. 1291	14, 18, 24, 49
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	6, 18

XI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	3, 5, 46, 47
Rule 12(b)(6)	3, 5, 47, 48
Rule 54(a)	26
Rule 54(b)	26
Rule 56	44
Rule 58	26
Miscellaneous:	
Alexander Holtzoff, <i>Report on Proposed Federal Tort Claims Bill</i> (1931)	40
<i>Tort Claims: Hearings on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)</i>	21
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1995)	26
